financing sources and excluding Financing Gap financier) READP would be slightly lower 22%
with NPV of 73.3 EUR million (design phase estimates: 35%; NPV 16 EUR millions).

11

Appendice II EB 2024/LOT/P.14

Table 6. Economic Analysis

Graph 1. Economic Incremental Cash Flow

NPV@3.7%, 96.4 M EUR

(10 000 000)

0

10 000 000

20 000 000

30 000 000

40 000 000

50 000 000

60 000 000

70 000 000

80 000 000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

NPV @3.7% : 196.1 M (BAM)

Cash Flow ('000 LC)

Total INcremental Costs

Total Net Inc. Benefits

12

Appendice II EB 2024/LOT/P.14

Sensitivity Analysis. A sensitivity analysis shows that the EIRR drops to 21% with an increase in costs of 20%. With an increase of
costs by 50% to 16%, the project is still economically worthy.  The decrease of benefits from 20% to 50% still yields a higher EIRR, and
a delay of project aggregate benefits by 1 to 2 years still yields a higher EIRR. Finally, the analysis shows that the economic viability of
the project remains attractive by preserving positive NPV and EIRR in each case.

Table 7. Sensitivity Analysis (2024)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)
   ∆% Link with the risk matrix IRR NPV (EUR M)

Base scenario   25%   96,427
Project benefits -10% Combination of risks affecting output prices, yields and adoption rates 23%   91,984
Project benefits -20% 20%   87,541
Project benefits -50% 11%   25,999
Project costs   10% Increase of construction material prices 23%   91,984
Project costs   20% 21%   87,541
Project costs   50% 16%   74,212
1 year lag in ben. Risks affecting adoption rates and low implementation capacity 20%   83,509
2 years lag in ben. 17%   70,707
Production costs  10% Low management & negotiating capacity of farmers groups 24%   82,341
Production costs  20% 21%   68,256
Investment prices 10%  Market price fluctuations 25%   28,480
Investment prices 20% 24%   27,337
Adoption rates -10% Extension services outreached is limited, low uptake of good practices, vaccination uptake is low, epidemic diseases 24%   25,275
Adoption rates -20% 22%   20,926

13

	Résumé du financement
	I. Contexte et description du projet
	A. Contexte
	B. Description du projet initial

	II. Justification du financement additionnel
	A. Raison d’être
	B. Description de la zone géographique et des groupes cibles
	C. Composantes, résultats et activités
	D. Coût, avantages et financement

	III. Gestion des risques
	A. Risques et mesures d’atténuation
	B. Catégorie environnementale et sociale
	C. Classement au regard des risques climatiques

	IV. Exécution
	A. Respect des politiques du FIDA
	B. Cadre organisationnel
	C. Suivi-évaluation, apprentissage, gestion des connaissances et communication stratégique